SJR005S01 compared with SJR005

{Omitted text} shows text that was in SJR005 but was omitted in SJR005S01 inserted text shows text that was not in SJR005 but was inserted into SJR005S01

19

DISCLAIMER: This document is provided to assist you in your comparison of the two bills. Sometimes this automated comparison will NOT be completely accurate. Therefore, you need to read the actual bills. This automatically generated document could contain inaccuracies caused by: limitations of the compare program; bad input data; or other causes.

	Joint Resolution Regarding State Prisoner
	Placement in Juab County Correctional Facility
	2025 GENERAL SESSION
	STATE OF UTAH
	Chief Sponsor: Derrin R. Owens
	House Sponsor:
	LONG TITLE
	General Description:
	This resolution supports contracting for beds for state inmates at the Juab County
	correctional facility.
]	Highlighted Provisions:
	This resolution:
	• supports jail expansion as beneficial to both the state and the counties through a contract with the
	Department of Corrections; and
	approves contracting for additional beds dedicated to housing state inmates in Juab County.
	Money Appropriated in this Bill:
	None
	None

SJR005 compared with SJR005S01

WHEREAS, counties in Utah contract with the Department of Corrections to provide prison beds for state prisoners;

WHEREAS, this contracting arrangement has proved beneficial to both the state and the counties by saving taxpayers from the burden of building new state correctional facilities while, at the same time, assisting counties to meet their own correctional space needs; WHEREAS, in accordance with Utah Code Subsection 64-13e-103(6), the Department of Corrections may not enter into a contract with a county to house state inmates unless the Legislature has previously passed a joint resolution that includes the approximate number of beds to be contracted, the approximate amount of a county's long-term debt, and the repayment time of the debt for the facility where inmates are to be housed;

WHEREAS, the Department of Corrections is authorized to contract for 205 beds in addition to the current 15 beds in Juab County;

WHEREAS, the correctional facility that will house the inmates in Juab County has \$60,000,000 in facility debt, and the repayment time for the debt for the facility is a 30-year period;

WHEREAS, Juab County will have sufficient facilities and beds to accommodate the additional state inmates and has met the requirements of Utah Code Subsection 64-13e-103(6); and

WHEREAS, contracting with the Department of Corrections for additional jail bed space would assist the state in addressing projected bed space rehabilitation, and treatment security needs:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Legislature of the state of Utah approves contracting for beds in the correctional facility located in Juab County in the amount specified in this resolution.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a copy of this resolution be sent to the Juab County Commission and the Department of Corrections.

2-10-25 8:45 AM